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Application for Downtown/Riverfront (D/R) Overlay Permit 
Staff Report 

 
CASE: D/R Overlay 03-20 
  
Applicant:   First Paramount, LLC 
Meeting Date:   August 25, 2020 (ARC) 
Received by:   Will Smith, Associate Director of Planning     
Submission Date:  August 17, 2020  
Property Address: 2104 4th Street 
Zoning:   BC (DROD)(TOD) 
Permits Required:  LDP, Building Permit, Sign Permit(s) 
Nature of Project: New construction of mixed use structure 
 
Description of Proposed Work 
 
The applicants propose to construct a new five (5) story mixed-use building that includes commercial 
space on the ground floor, residential parking underground (two levels), and an adjoining surface 
parking lot for the commercial space. The mixed-use structure would feature a first floor dedicated to 
commercial spaces. Only stairs and elevators on the ground floor will be for access to the residential 
units.  The second through the fifth floors are entirely residential units. These residential units include a 
mix of one (1), two (2), and three (3) bedroom apartments.  The units consist of bedrooms, each with a 
private bath, arranged around a common area with a kitchen shared by tenants, or along a hall which 
provides access to a common kitchen space.   
 
The ground floor commercial area is proposed to be 19,217 square feet of heated and cooled space.  
The interior floor-to-ceiling height for the commercial space would measure approximately 15 feet in 
height. The building is proposed to be set back approximately 30’ on the western portion (to the open-
air courtyard) and approximately 9’ on the eastern portion of the front façade.  
 
The proposed building would have eighty-eight (88) residential units [four (4) one-bedroom units, sixty 
(60) two-bedroom units, and twenty-four (24) three-bedroom units], with 196 bedrooms total. The 
applicant plans to rent the 1-bedroom units for approximately $1,000 per month, the 2-bedroom units 
for $1,600 per month, and the 3-bedroom units for $1,900 per month.  
 
The two levels of underground parking are proposed to include 200 residential parking spaces restricted 
to property residents and their guests.  The adjacent commercial parking lot will have 73 spaces 
reserved for commercial visitors.  In all, the development will have 273 spaces. 
 
At its highest point, the proposed development would be 70’8” tall, including parapets.  It is proposed to 
feature a red brick veneer with cast stone cornice and trim, metal railings, metal double-hung windows 
with transoms, and large glass full lite panels metal-frame windows on the ground floor.  
 
The applicant will need to consolidate and resubdivided the existing three lots for this project if 
approved. 
 
See project narrative, site plan, and elevations for further details. 
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Subject Property 

 
Staff Comments 
 
The proposal meets many of the standards and guidelines in Sec. 24-230(b), but does not meet several 
others.  For instance, the building doesn’t fully address 4th Street.  It does not meet this standard 
because most of the building isn’t “within ten feet of the front property line” (Sec. 24-230(b)(1)(b)).  
Because most of the building is set back far from the street, it does not meet the standard to provide a 
“street-level façade fronting public walkways” (Sec. 24-230(b)(2)(a)).  This design further concerned the 
ARC as to the viability of the commercial space, as a lot of it is far away from the street and deep into 
the property.  The lack of lighting interior to the surface parking lot fails to meet the standard for 
lighting to be designed “to direct lumens toward the inward boundaries of the property” (Sec. 24-
230(b)(4)(a)).  Lastly, the surface parking lot fails to meet the guideline for internal landscape islands to 
“create breaks in parking rows every ten (10) or twelve (12) spaces” (Sec. 24-230(b)(6)(f)).   
 
Additional comments were raised by staff.  Address how the trash chutes in the building will be 
managed.  Address where commercial signage will be placed.  Submit a traffic study that addresses the 
impact on 4th Street and 22nd Avenue out to the intersection at University Boulevard.  Lastly, Fire asked 
“How will the fire lane on the west side of the building be accessed? Is it adjacent to APCO or inside their 
gated area?”  
 
Administrative Review Committee 
 
On August 25, 2020, the Administrative Review Committee (ARC) reviewed the proposal. The ARC voted 
not to recommend approval for the reasons stated above. 
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